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C 1900 3.648 45,96 4.290 54,04 7.938

C 1910 4.603 45,97 5.411 54,03 10.014 2.076 26,15 26,15

C 1920 4.708 45,96 5.535 54,04 10.243 229 29,04 2,29

P 1925 4.977 45,97 5.849 54,03 10.826 583 36,38 5,69

R 1929 5.242 46,69 5.985 53,31 11.227 401 41,43 3,70

C 1930 5.213 44,88 6.402 55,12 11.615 388 46,32 3,46

P 1935 5.285 45,12 6.427 54,88 11.712 97 47,54 0,84

C 1940 6.005 45,77 7.116 54,23 13.121 1.409 65,29 12,03

P 1945 5.687 43,87 7.276 56,13 12.963 -158 63,30 -1,20 

C 1950 6.052 44,32 7.602 55,68 13.654 691 72,01 5,33

R 1951 6.141 44,32 7.715 55,68 13.856 202 74,55 1,48

R 1952 6.174 44,38 7.739 55,62 13.913 57 75,27 0,41

R 1953 6.246 44,46 7.803 55,54 14.049 136 76,98 0,98

R 1954 6.316 44,54 7.863 55,46 14.179 130 78,62 0,93

P 1955 6.837 44,94 8.378 55,06 15.215 1.036 91,67 7,31

R 1956 6.875 44,94 8.422 55,06 15.297 82 92,71 0,54

R 1957 6.961 45,06 8.489 54,94 15.450 153 94,63 1,00

R 1958 6.985 45,11 8.499 54,89 15.484 34 95,06 0,22

R 1959 7.071 45,18 8.579 54,82 15.650 166 97,15 1,07

P 1960 7.855 45,38 9.455 54,62 17.310 1.660 118,07 10,61

R 1961 7.889 45,27 9.537 54,73 17.426 116 119,53 0,67

R 1962 7.883 45,27 9.529 54,73 17.412 -14 119,35 -0,08 

R 1963 7.909 45,18 9.598 54,82 17.507 95 120,55 0,55

R 1964 7.908 45,20 9.586 54,80 17.494 -13 120,38 -0,07 

C 1965 9.081 46,19 10.581 53,81 19.662 2.168 147,69 12,39

R 1966 9.171 46,36 10.613 53,64 19.784 122 149,23 0,62

R 1967 9.309 46,51 10.705 53,49 20.014 230 152,13 1,16

R 1968 9.477 46,74 10.798 53,26 20.275 261 155,42 1,30

R 1969 9.860 46,98 11.127 53,02 20.987 712 164,39 3,51

C 1970 10.021 46,91 11.342 53,09 21.363 376 169,12 1,79

R 1971 10.151 46,99 11.450 53,01 21.601 238 172,12 1,11

R 1972 10.650 47,22 11.904 52,78 22.554 953 184,13 4,41

R 1973 10.915 47,27 12.174 52,73 23.089 535 190,87 2,37

R 1974 11.163 47,46 12.359 52,54 23.522 433 196,32 1,88

P 1975 11.005 47,48 12.174 52,52 23.179 -343 192,00 -1,46 

R 1976 11.444 47,56 12.616 52,44 24.060 881 203,10 3,80

R 1977 11.717 47,57 12.915 52,43 24.632 572 210,30 2,38

R 1978 12.061 47,74 13.202 52,26 25.263 631 218,25 2,56

R 1979 12.232 47,80 13.356 52,20 25.588 325 222,35 1,29

R 1980 12.387 47,94 13.453 52,06 25.840 252 225,52 0,98

C 1981 12.006 47,89 13.066 52,11 25.072 -768 215,85 -2,97 

R 1982 12.153 47,87 13.235 52,13 25.388 316 219,83 1,26
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R 1983 12.529 48,00 13.574 52,00 26.103 715 228,84 2,82

R 1984 12.501 47,98 13.552 52,02 26.053 -50 228,21 -0,19 

R 1985 12.563 47,94 13.641 52,06 26.204 151 230,11 0,58

P 1986 12.532 49,04 13.022 50,96 25.554 -650 221,92 -2,48 

R 1987 12.430 48,23 13.341 51,77 25.771 217 224,65 0,85

R 1988 12.685 48,26 13.599 51,74 26.284 513 231,12 1,99

R 1989 12.888 48,34 13.772 51,66 26.660 376 235,85 1,43

R 1990 13.048 48,28 13.979 51,72 27.027 367 240,48 1,38

C 1991 12.810 47,95 13.903 52,05 26.713 -314 236,52 -1,16 

R 1992 12.839 47,93 13.949 52,07 26.788 75 237,47 0,28

R 1993 13.181 48,15 14.196 51,85 27.377 589 244,89 2,20

R 1994 13.306 48,14 14.333 51,86 27.639 262 248,19 0,96

 1995 NO HI VA HAVER RECTIFICACIÓ

P 1996 13.195 48,00 14.294 52,00 27.489 -150 246,30 -0,54 

R 1997 13.344 48,11 14.390 51,89 27.734 245 249,38 0,89

R 1998 13.443 48,18 14.459 51,82 27.902 168 251,50 0,61

R 1999 13.532 48,33 14.467 51,67 27.999 97 252,72 0,35

R 2000 13.785 48,56 14.600 51,44 28.385 386 257,58 1,38

R 2001 14.148 48,96 14.752 51,04 28.900 515 264,07 1,81

R 2002 14.619 49,47 14.930 50,53 29.549 649 272,25 2,25

R 2003 15.049 49,66 15.257 50,34 30.306 757 281,78 2,56

R 2004 15.605 49,90 15.666 50,10 31.271 965 293,94 3,18

R 2005 16.043 50,24 15.889 49,76 31.932 661 302,27 2,11

R 2006 16.254 50,26 16.083 49,74 32.337 405 307,37 1,27

R 2007 16.593 50,43 16.310 49,57 32.903 566 314,50 1,75

R 2008 16.856 50,28 16.668 49,72 33.524 621 322,32 1,89

R 2009 16.820 50,08 16.769 49,92 33.589 65 323,14 0,19

R 2010 16.814 49,86 16.911 50,14 33.725 136 324,86 0,40

R 2011 16.868 49,89 16.945 50,11 33.813 88 325,96 0,26

R 2012 16.932 49,83 17.049 50,17 33.981 168 328,08 0,50

R 2013 16.881 49,78 17.032 50,22 33.913 -68 327,22 -0,20 

R 2014 16.845 49,63 17.099 50,37 33.944 31 327,61 0,09

R 2015 16.892 49,68 17.108 50,32 34.000 56 328,32 0,16

R 2016 16.974 49,64 17.220 50,36 34.194 194 330,76 0,57

R 2017 17.139 49,70 17.347 50,30 34.486 292 334,44 0,85

R 2018 17.569 49,87 17.659 50,13 35.228 742 343,79 2,15

R 2019 17.989 50,07 17.937 49,93 35.926 698 352,58 1,98

R 2020 18.284 50,37 18.015 49,63 36.299 373 357,28 1,04

R 2021 18.588 50,63 18.128 49,37 36.716 417 362,53 1,15

R 2022 19.292 50,80 18.683 49,20 37.975 1.259 378,40 3,43


